

No. 24-60055

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

George D. Arnesen; Jeffrey Ryan Bradley,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Gina Raimondo, Secretary, U.S. Department of Commerce;
National Marine Fisheries Service; Janet Coit,
NMFS Assistant Administrator; Samuel D. Rauch, III,
NMFS Deputy Assistant Administrator for Regulatory Programs;
Gulf of Mexico Fishery Management Council, et al.,
Defendants – Appellees.

Karen Bell; A.P. Bell Fish Company, Inc.; William Copeland,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Gina Raimondo, Secretary, U.S. Department of Commerce; National
Marine Fisheries Service; Janet Coit, NMFS Assistant Administrator,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Honorable Taylor B. McNeel, District Judge

**OPENING BRIEF OF *BELL* APPELLANTS KAREN BELL, A.P.
BELL FISH COMPANY, INC., AND WILLIAM COPELAND**

MICHAEL POON
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
MOLLY E. NIXON
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
MPoon@pacificlegal.org
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org
MNixon@pacificlegal.org

CHARLES E. COWAN
Wise, Carter, Child
& Caraway, P.A.
401 E. Capitol St., Suite 600
Jackson, MS 39201
Telephone: (601) 968-5500
cec@wisecarter.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants Karen Bell,
A.P. Bell Fish Company, Inc., and William Copeland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Magnuson-Stevens Act	3
II. Amendment 54 and the Rule	5
III. The District Court Litigation.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review	10
II. Standing.....	10
III. The Secretary’s Rulemaking Power Under the Magnuson-Stevens Act.....	11
IV. Council Members Must Be Appointed Pursuant to the Appointments Clause	12
A. The Appointments Clause.....	13
B. The Council’s Continuing Positions.....	15
C. The Meaning of Significant Authority.....	16
D. The Council’s Significant Authority	18
1. The Council is empowered to compel Secretarial action ...	18
2. The Council has exclusive policymaking power over Gulf fisheries in federal waters.....	19

3. The Council decides when the rulemaking process starts	26
4. Council decisions have independent effect	27
5. The Council assembles the record.....	29
6. The Council may block Secretarial actions on policy grounds	30
V. The Putative Council Members Were Not Appointed Pursuant to the Appointments Clause.....	32
A. Principal Officers.....	32
1. The putative members were not properly appointed as principal officers	32
2. The District Court erred.....	37
B. The Putative Members Were Not Appointed as Inferior Officers Either.....	43
VI. The Secretary’s Rulemaking Lacked the Key Statutory Prerequisite	52
A. Proximate Cause.....	53
B. Quorum	57
C. De Facto Officer Doctrine.....	65
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	10–11
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	61
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14, 16, 20, 59
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	13, 16, 29–31
<i>Cirko on behalf of Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	62–63
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	63
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021)	15, 43–44, 51–53, 67
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	67
<i>Davidson v. Fairchild Controls Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Delta Com. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gulf of Mexico Fishery Mgmt. Council</i> , 882 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2018)	47
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)	12
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	9, 14, 33, 39, 61–62
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 371 (1880)	14

Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993), *cert. dismissed*,
 513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 57–59

Free Enterprise Fund v. PCOAB,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) 61

Freytag v. Comm’r,
 501 U.S. 868 (1991) *passim*

Glidden v. Zdanok,
 370 U.S. 530 (1962) 65–66

Hall v. Evans,
 165 F.Supp.2d 114 (D.R.I. 2001) 21

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 18

Landry v. FDIC,
 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 62

Lucia v. SEC,
 585 U.S. 237 (2018) *passim*

Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 22

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 44, 51

National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 23–24

Nguyen v. United States,
 539 U.S. 69 (2003) 59–61, 65–66

Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon,
 223 U.S. 118 (1912) 45–46

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
 514 U.S. 211 (1995) 51–52, 62

Rop v. FHFA,
 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022) 66

Ryder v. United States,
 515 U.S. 177 (1995) 14–15, 52, 66–67

Sidak v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
 ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 3275635 (D.D.C. 2023) 67

United States v. American–Foreign S.S. Corp.,
 363 U.S. 685 (1960) 60

United States v. Arthrex,
 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021) *passim*

United States v. Hartwell,
 73 U.S. 385 (1868) 51

United States v. Lavalais,
 960 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2020) 61

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 22

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)–(D) 8

5 U.S.C. § 801(b) 56

5 U.S.C. §§ 7541–43 35

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(5) 3, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1851 20, 22

16 U.S.C. § 1851(b) 22, 34

16 U.S.C. § 1852 25

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a) 25, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)..... 8, 15, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(E)..... 4, 16

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(3)..... 25

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(A)..... 4, 34, 36, 37, 43

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(B)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(C)..... 37

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(2)(A)..... 44, 46–47

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(2)(C)..... 4, 43–44

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(6)(A)..... 35

16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(6)(B)..... 35

16 U.S.C. § 1852(d) 15

16 U.S.C. § 1852(e) 57

16 U.S.C. § 1852(e)–(i) 34

16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)(1)–(3) 30

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h) 9

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1)..... 19, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(3)..... 30

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a) 19, 30

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b) 19

16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)..... 9, 12, 19, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1854..... 25

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a) *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)..... 4, 20, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A)..... 4, 20

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3)..... 5, 20, 25, 27

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3)(A)..... 21–22

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b) *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1)..... 5, 20, 22, 26–28

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1)(A)..... 25

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(3)..... 27–28

16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)..... 12

16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1)(A) 26

16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(3) 9, 31, 36

16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(2) 26

16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(5)..... 26

16 U.S.C. § 1854(h) 9, 31, 36

16 U.S.C. § 1855(c)(2)(A) 9, 18–19, 36

16 U.S.C. § 1855(c)(2)(B) 19

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)..... 1, 11

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)(B)..... 8, 68

28 U.S.C. § 1861(d) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.360..... 17

50 C.F.R. § 600.215(b)(1)..... 46

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 7246 (Feb. 7, 2020) 28

88 Fed. Reg. 39,193 (June 15, 2023) 3, 5–6, 11, 41

88 Fed. Reg. 40,121 (June 21, 2023) 6

88 Fed. Reg. 83,860 (Dec. 1, 2023) 42

88 Fed. Reg. 86,838 (Dec. 15, 2023) 42

88 Fed. Reg. 88,266 (Dec. 21, 2023) 42

88 Fed. Reg. 88,835 (Dec. 26, 2023) 42

88 Fed. Reg. 89,313 (Dec. 27, 2023) 42

89 Fed. Reg. 271 (Jan. 3, 2024) 42

89 Fed. Reg. 8557 (Feb. 8, 2024) 42

89 Fed. Reg. 9072 (Feb. 9, 2024) 42

Brief for the Federal Appellees, *Delta Com. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gulf of Mexico Fishery Mgmt. Council*, No. 03-30545, 2003 WL 23783211 (5th Cir.) 48, 51

Executive Order 12866 (Sept. 30, 1993) 23, 41, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10

The Federalist No. 65 (Hamilton) 49

The Federalist No. 76 (Hamilton) 45–48

The Federalist No. 77 (Hamilton) 49

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross, No. 17-cv-5146, Docket No. 124 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2019) 28

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross, No. 17-cv-5146, Docket No. 131 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2020) 28

Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1970 34

Sando, Ruth, *Rauch, Sam: Oral History Interview* (June 30, 2016), https://voices.nmfs.noaa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09/rauch_samuel.pdf 18, 20
